legal separation of the new ABN AMRO Bank N.V., on the basis of estimates and assumptions which are
preliminary. The pro forma information addresses a hypothetical situation and does not represent the actual
position or the results of RBS Holdings N.V.

The pro forma financial information for RBS Holdings N.V. comprises (i) a pro forma condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009, (ii) pro forma condensed consolidated income
statements for the years ended 31 December 2009, 2008 and 2007, and (iii) notes to the pro forma financial
information. This pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited financial
statements and the related notes in Section 6: ‘Financial Statements’ of the ABN AMRO Holding N.V. Annual
Report 2009.

Management is not aware of any matters that could materially impact the results and financial position as
presented in the pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX 1

17

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position RBS Holdings N.V. as
at 31 December 2009

(in millions of euros) RBS
Holdings

N.V.(1)

The new
ABN AMRO
Bank N.V. (2)

Santander
dividend (3)

Intercompany
reclassification

(4)

Pro Forma
Total (5)

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 28,382 (802) 27,580
Financial assets held for trading 78,058 (4,228) 73,830
Financial investments 74,897 (20,153) 54,744
Loans and receivables - banks 39,659 (17,380) (9,000) 16,424 29,703
Loans and receivables - customers 218,246 (149,223) 69,023
Other assets 30,103 (10,298) 19,805
Total assets 469,345 (202,084) (9,000) 16,424 274,685

Liabilities
Financial liabilities held for trading 62,687 (2,944) 59,743
Due to banks 46,145 (4,577) 16,424 57,992
Due to customers 196,648 (143,782) 52,866
Issued debt securities 95,660 (23,451) 72,209
Other liabilities 34,745 (16,012) 18,733
Subordinated liabilities 14,544 (7,040) 7,504
Total liabilities 450,429 (197,806) 16,424 269,047

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders 18,880 (4,270) (9,000) 5,610
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 36 (8) 28
Total equity 18,916 (4,278) (9,000) 5,638
Total equity and liabilities 469,345 (202,084) (9,000) 16,424 274,685

(1) The financial information for RBS Holdings N.V. (previously named ABN AMRO Holding N.V.) has been extracted from audited financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2009 included in Section 6: ‘Financial Statements’ of the ABN AMRO Holding N.V. Annual Report
2009.

(2) See note 3 to pro forma information.
(3) On 5 February 2010 ABN AMRO Holding N.V. made a distribution of EUR 7.5 billion of capital to the parent of ABN AMRO Holding, RFS

Holdings B.V., for the benefit of Santander. A further distribution for an amount of EUR 1.5 billion for the benefit of Santander, was made
immediately before legal separation. After these distributions, the indirect interest of Santander in the renamed RBS Holdings N.V. decreased to
its share in the remaining Shared Assets.

(4) This column removes the effect of reclassification of balances between RBS Holdings N.V. and the new ABN AMRO Bank N.V. that were
intercompany transactions before the legal separation. The reclassification is performed to show RBS Holdings N.V. as if it were a standalone
legal entity.

(5) See note 4 to pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX 1

18

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement RBS Holdings N.V. for the year
ended 31 December 2009

(in millions of euros) RBS Holdings
N.V. (1)

The new ABN
AMRO Bank N.V.(2)

Pro Forma Total (3)

Net interest income 4,648 (2,979) 1,669
Net fee and commission income 2,221 (1,198) 1,023
Net trading income 1,562 (110) 1,452
Results from financial transactions (2,206) (305) (2,511)
Share of result in equity accounted investments 25 (83) (58)
Other operating income 8 (215) (207)
Income of consolidated private equity holdings 436 (409) 27
Operating income 6,694 (5,299) 1,395

Operating expenses 8,815 (4,194) 4,621
Loan impairment and other credit risk provisions 2,793 (1,172) 1,621
Total expenses 11,608 (5,366) 6,242

Operating profit/(loss) before tax (4,914) 67 (4,847)
Tax (415) (50) (465)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (4,499) 117 (4,382)

Attributable to:
Shareholders (4,498) 112 (4,386)
Non-controlling interests (1) 5 4

(1) The financial information for RBS Holdings N.V. (previously named ABN AMRO Holding N.V.) has been extracted from audited financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2009 included in Section 6: ‘Financial Statements’ of the ABN AMRO Holding N.V. Annual Report
2009.

(2) See note 3 to pro forma financial information.
(3) See note 4 to pro forma financial information.

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement RBS Holdings N.V. for the year
ended 31 December 2008

(in millions of euros) RBS Holdings
N.V. (1)

The new ABN
AMRO Bank N.V.(2)

Pro Forma Total (3)

Net interest income 5,783 (3,223) 2,560
Net fee and commission income 2,629 (1,322) 1,307
Net trading income (9,324) (190) (9,514)
Results from financial transactions (1,684) (181) (1,865)
Share of result in equity accounted investments 106 (31) 75
Other operating income 306 (242) 64
Income of consolidated private equity holdings 1,726 - 1,726
Operating income (458) (5,189) (5,647)

Operating expenses 11,629 (3,786) 7,843
Loan impairment and other credit risk provisions 3,387 (776) 2,611
Total expenses 15,016 (4,562) 10,454

Operating profit/(loss) before tax (15,474) (627) (16,101)
Tax (2,580) (156) (2,736)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (12,894) (471) (13,365)

Attributable to:
Shareholders (12,894) (471) (13,365)
Non-controlling interests - - -

(1) The financial information for RBS Holdings N.V. (previously named ABN AMRO Holding N.V.) has been extracted from audited financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2008 included in Section 6: ‘Financial Statements’ of the ABN AMRO Holding N.V. Annual Report
2009.

(2) See note 3 to pro forma financial information.
(3) See note 4 to pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX 1

19

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement RBS Holdings N.V. for the year
ended 31 December 2007

(in millions of euros) RBS Holdings
N.V. (1)

The new ABN
AMRO Bank N.V.(2)

Pro Forma Total (3)

Net interest income 4,595 (3,440) 1,155
Net fee and commission income 3,852 (1,541) 2,311
Net trading income 1,119 (155) 964
Results from financial transactions 1,134 (37) 1,097
Share of result in equity accounted investments 223 (54) 169
Other operating income 1,239 (335) 904
Income of consolidated private equity holdings 3,836 - 3,836
Operating income 15,998 (5,562) 10,436

Operating expenses 14,785 (3,610) 11,175
Loan impairment and other credit risk provisions 717 (378) 339
Total expenses 15,502 (3,988) 11,514

Operating profit/(loss) before tax 496 (1,574) (1,078)
Tax (458) (394) (852)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 954 (1,180) (226)

Attributable to:
Shareholders 882 (1,177) (295)
Non-controlling interests 72 (3) 69

(1) The financial information for RBS Holdings N.V. (previously named ABN AMRO Holding N.V.) has been extracted from audited financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2007 included in Section 6: ‘Financial Statements’ of the ABN AMRO Holding N.V. Annual Report
2009.

(2) See note 3 to pro forma financial information.
(3) See note 4 to pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX 1

20

Notes to pro forma financial information for RBS Holdings N.V.

1 Basis of preparation

The pro forma financial information for RBS Holdings N.V. as at 31 December 2009 has been based on